

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan

MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 63RD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **SEPTEMBER 28, 2020** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 177-2020

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE CYNTHIA A. VILLAR, SENATOR, SENATE OF THE PHILIPPINES TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE PURCHASE OF 1 UNIT GARBAGE TRUCK FOR USE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN.

WHEREAS, the municipality of Sta. Teresita implements its Solid Waste Management Program to help abate the negative effect of global warming but the lack of garbage truck to collect wastes is one of its problems;

WHEREAS, there is one existing dumptruck that caters the collection of garbage but is now in a deteriorating condition that could anytime stop operation and disrupts hauling of garbage;

WHEREAS, the municipality of Sta. Teresita is only 4th class municipality with a very limited source of income, thus the purchase of one garbage truck is not possible at this time;

WHEREAS, the benevolence of the Honorable Cynthia Villar would be a great determining factor in the realization of this vital project;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Mark Anthony P. Palor with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to earnestly request the Honorable Cynthia A. Villar, Senator, Senate of the Philippines to extend financial assistance for the purchase of 1 unit garbage truck for use in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Honorable Cynthia A. Villar for her information and favorable action.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

Vice-Mayor/ Presiding Officer

FIED TO BE ADOPTED:

APPROVED, this day of October 5, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor

SB_STC [sbreso2020]



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

1ST INDORSEMENT

October , 2020

Respectfully forwarded to the Office of the HONORABLE CYNTHIA A. VILLAR, Senator, Senate of the Philippines the herein attached **RESOLUTION NO. 177-2020** of the Sangguniang Bayan of this municipality earnestly requesting to extend financial assistance for the purchase of 1 unit Garbage Truck for use in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan, for her information and favorable action.

[sbreso2020] SB_STC